

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-15277

---

**HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM, ET AL,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

**FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY, ET AL.,**

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

---

On Appeal From The U.S. District Court For The District of  
Hawaii, Civil No. 11-00307 AWT (Hon. A. Wallace Tashima)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

OF COUNSEL:

KATHRYN B. THOMSON

Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER

Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation

PETER J. PLOCKI

Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel for Litigation

ROBERT G. DREHER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN C. TOTH

DAVID GLAZER

DAVID C. SHILTON

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Res. Div.

P.O. Box 7415

Washington, DC 20044

(202) 514-5580

OF COUNSEL

TIMOTHY H. GOODMAN

Senior Trial Attorney  
United States Department of  
Transportation

DORVAL R. CARTER, JR.

Chief Counsel

NANCY-ELLEN ZUSMAN

Assistant Chief Counsel

JOONSIK MAING

RENEE MARLER

Attorney-Advisors

Federal Transit

Administration

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	5
1. Summary Judgment .....	5
2. NEPA.....	5
3. Section 4(f).....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE EIS COMPLIED WITH NEPA .....	11
A. The Purpose and Need Statement Complied with NEPA.....	13
B. The Range of Alternatives Considered in the EIS Was Reasonable in Light of Project Purpose and Need .....	18
C. Defendants Adequately Explained Why the Managed Lanes Alternative Was Not a Reasonable Alternative .....	28
D. Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Argument That Light Rail is a Reasonable Alternative Required by NEPA; Light Rail Was Properly Rejected As a Reasonable Alternative In Any Event .....	31
II. FTA COMPLIED WITH SECTION 4(f).....	34

A.	Alternatives That Do Not Meet The Purpose And Need For The Project May Be Found Imprudent Without An Additional Finding That Their Drawbacks “Substantially Outweigh” The Importance Of Preserving Particular 4(f) Properties.....	38
B.	FTA Adequately Documented Its Conclusion That Non-Fixed Guideway Rail Alternatives, Including MLA and BRT, Did Not Meet Project Purposes and Needs, and That Conclusion Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious .....	44
III.	DEFENDANTS’ APPROACH TO IDENTIFYING AND EVALUATING NATIVE HAWAIIAN BURIAL SITES FULLY COMPLIED WITH SECTION 4(f) .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alaska Center for Environment v. Armbrister*,  
 131 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 15, 38 - 40

*Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison*,  
 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Arizona Past and Future Foundation, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
 722 F.2d 1423, 1425 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 5 -7, 14, 38, 40

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
 519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 43

*Benton Franklin Riverfront Trailway and Bridge Committee v. Lewis*,  
 701 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 58

*Catlin v. United States*,  
 324 U.S. 229 (1945) ..... 2

*Center for Environmental Law and Policy v. U.S. Bureau of  
 Reclamation*, 655 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 20

*Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy*,  
 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) ..... 43

*Chugach Alaska Corp. v. Lujan*,  
 915 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 3

*Churchill County v. North*,  
 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 60

*Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey*,  
 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 39

*Citizens for Smart Growth v. Secretary of Dept. of Transp.*,  
 669 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 6, 36, 37, 41, 48, 49

*City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater*,  
 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 39, 42, 56, 58

*City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 14, 15

*Coalition on Sensible Transp. v. Dole*,  
 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 49

*Corridor H Alternatives, Inc. v. Slater*,  
 166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 58

*Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) ..... 43

*Druid Hills Civic Ass'n v. Federal Highway Admin.*,  
 772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 39

*Earth Island Inst v. Carlton*,  
 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*Friends of Pioneer St. Bridge Corp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.*,  
 150 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D. Vt. 2001)..... 50

*Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison*,  
 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne*,  
 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*Greenwood v. F.A.A.*,  
 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 27

*Headwaters, Inc. v. BLM*,  
 914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 28

*Hickory Neighborhood Defense League v. Skinner*,  
 910 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 39, 49

*Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld*,  
 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 7, 43, 51, 60

*Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transportation*,  
 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 18, 27

*League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Service*, 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 16

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*,  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 30, 47

*Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Serv.*,  
 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*N. Alaska Env’tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne*,  
 457 F.3d 969, 975 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 5, 6

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 26

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*North Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner*,  
 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 21

*North Idaho Community Action Network v. United States Department of Transportation*, 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 57

<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Ringsred v. Dole</i> , 828 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Stop H-3 v. Dole</i> , 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	40
<i>Tongass Conservation Society v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	16, 19
<i>Valley Community Preservation Commission v. Mineta</i> , 373 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	55, 56
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 16
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Tyrrel</i> , 918 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	43, 48

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 5

Department of Transportation Act  
 Section 4(f), 49 U.S.C. § 303..... 2, 4, 8–10, 34, 35, 37–39,  
 41, 44, 49, 50, 55-58  
 49 U.S.C. § 303(c) ..... 52  
 49 U.S.C. § 303(d)(2) ..... 53

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act  
 Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005)..... 17, 22

23 U.S.C. § 139..... 17, 23  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(c)..... 25, 27  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(c)(3) ..... 22  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(c)(5) ..... 22  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(3)(A)-(B) ..... 17  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(4)(B)..... 22  
 23 U.S.C. § 139(f)(4)(d) ..... 22

National Historic Preservation Act  
 16 U.S.C. §470f ..... 53

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2, 3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

49 U.S.C. § 5309(a)(1)(D)..... 23  
 49 U.S.C. § 5309(d) ..... 24  
 49 U.S.C. § 5309(d)(2)(A)..... 23

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

23 C.F.R. Part 450 ..... 21

23 C.F.R. § 450.318..... 27

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(a)(3)..... 24

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(b) ..... 24

23 C.F.R. § 450.318(d) ..... 24

23 C.F.R. § 774.7(a) ..... 49

23 C.F.R. § 774.7(f) ..... 50

23 C.F.R. § 774.9(e)..... 52

23 C.F.R. § 774.11..... 52

23 C.F.R. § 774.17..... 8, 34, 40, 41, 46

36 C.F.R. § 800.4(b)(1) ..... 58, 59

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) ..... 16, 28

40 C.F.R. § 1502.21..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 1506.2(b) ..... 20, 25, 27

73 Fed. Reg. 13368..... 41

73 Fed. Reg. 13376-77 ..... 49

73 Fed. Reg. 13379..... 53

73 Fed. Reg. 13,393..... 40, 42

73 Fed. Reg. 13,399-80 ..... 54
